
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, 

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/WINDSORMAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, WISDOM DA COSTA, 
KAREN DAVIES, ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 11/08/20

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

Panel to agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 July 2020 to be a
true and accurate record.
 

7 - 10

4.  19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL 
ROAD - MAIDENHEAD

PROPOSAL: Re-development of the car park at Maiden House to provide 14 
residential units (3 x 1 bed; 8 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed) (Use Class C3), new 
landscaping, car parking, cycle store, bin store and associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: PERM

APPLICANT: Trans UK Ltd

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 11 February 2020
 

11 - 24

5.  19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH 
LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 3RW

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the former Thames Hospice to provide a 
retirement housing development of x45 dwellings comprising x3 two-storey 
terraced houses, x4 two-storey semi-detached houses, x2 2.5-storey 
apartment blocks and x1 three-storey apartment block with associated 
parking, car port, landscaping, refuse stores and cycle stores, following 
demolition of the existing building.

RECOMMENDATION: PERM

APPLICANT: Beechcroft Developments Ltd

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 28 February 2020
 

25 - 60

6.  19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - 
STRANDE LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN

61 - 90



PROPOSAL: Reconfiguration, relocation and replacement of existing 
stable blocks and associated equestrian facilities (including tack rooms, 
stores and a horse walker) and an additional 4 new stable blocks 
(including 16 No. stables, 4 no. tack rooms, 1 no. store and 1 no. break 
room); retention of 4 existing stable blocks; change of use of existing 
agricultural land to equestrian, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works. Localised widening of Strand Lane and provision of passing 
points to enable 2-way vehicle movement.

RECOMMENDATION: REF

APPLICANT: Mr Christie 

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 21 August 2020
 

7.  19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - 
SL4 5JE

PROPOSAL: Replacement boundary treatment with vehicular entrance 
gates and erection of a bin store (Retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION: REF

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs O'Reilly

MEMBER CALL-IN: Cllr Amy Tisi

EXPIRY DATE: 5 March 2020
 

91 - 106

8.  19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 
5JE

PROPOSAL: Consent to retain the replacement boundary treatment, 
vehicular entrance gates and bin store.

RECOMMENDATION: REF

APPLICANT: Mr O’Reilly

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 5 March 2020
 

107 - 120

9.  20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9EH

PROPOSAL: Part two storey, part single storey side extension, two storey 
rear infill extension, alterations to fenestration, ramp to front entrance, 
alterations to shopfront new external finish, bin and cycle storage areas with 
associated parking and landscaping for a change of use of the ground floor 
from A1(Retail) to B1(office) and 2no. first floor two bedroom apartments.

RECOMMENDATION: PERM

121 - 134



APPLICANT: Stone Investment Holdings Ltd

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 21 August 2020
 

10.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received.
 

135 - 142



MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members
[...]
area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.  

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters. 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Bateson, Bhangra, Coppinger, Shelim, 
Stimson and Story

Officers: Tony Franklin, Adam Jackson, Antonia Liu, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor, 
Fatima Rehman, Sian Saadeh and Susan Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies of absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest for item 3 as he owns properties close to the 
application.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of meeting held on 17 June 2020 were a 
true and accurate record of the meeting.

19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to DEFER AND DELEGATE the decision to 
grant planning permission to the Head of Planning subject to the conditions listed in Section 
13 of the main report and there being no call-in from the Secretary of State to determine the 
application, as per Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE the application as above.

20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT - SL5 
9RX 

19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

7

Agenda Item 3



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 
1JG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT - SL5 9RX 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1JG 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

8



9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 August 2020 Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

19/03157/FULL 

Location: Land Adjacent To Maiden House Vanwall Road Maidenhead   
Proposal: Re-development of the car park at Maiden House to provide 14 residential units (3 x 1 

bed; 8 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed) (Use Class C3), new landscaping, car parking, cycle 
store, bin store and associated works. 

Applicant: Trans UK Ltd
Agent: Mr Julian Sutton 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at 
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application seeks consent for the redevelopment of the existing car park to provide 14 
residential units arranged over four storeys. The scheme seeks to provide 3 x 1 bed, 8 x 2 bed 
and 3x 3 bed flats.  A total of 25 car parking spaces are proposed for all the residential units and 
3 visitor spaces. 

1.2 Maiden House, which this car park serves, is currently undergoing conversion into residential 
units under the prior approval process. The proposed redevelopment of the car park is 
considered an efficient use of the land, which would not result in the loss of land in an 
employment use. The scheme has been designed to ensure that su
[...]
e submitted drainage strategy;  
3- Details of the maintenance arrangements relating to the proposed surface water drainage 
system, confirming who will be responsible for its maintenance and the maintenance regime to be 
implemented. 
the surface water drainage system shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the NPPF and the Non Statutory Standards for Sustainable 
Drainage Systems and to ensure the proposed development is safe from flooding and does not 
increase flood risk elsewhere. 

10 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

19



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

20

YZX733
Text Box
Appendix 1

YZX733_1
Text Box
Page 9.1



Appendix B – Site Layout Plan  

21

YZX733_2
Text Box
Page 9.2



Appendix C – Proposed Floor Plans  

22

YZX733_3
Text Box
Page 9.3



Appendix D – Proposed Elevations 

23

YZX733_4
Text Box
Page 9.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 10

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 August 2020 Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

19/03351/FULL 

Location: Thames Hospicecare Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor SL4 3RW  
Proposal: Redevelopment of the former Thames Hospice to provide a retirement housing 

development of x45 dwellings comprising x3 two-storey terraced houses, x4 two-storey 
semi-detached houses, x2 2.5-storey apartment blocks and x1 three-storey apartment 
block with associated parking, car port, landscaping, refuse stores and cycle stores, 
following demolition of the existing building. 

Applicant: Beechcroft Developments Ltd
Agent: Mr Christopher Colloff 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposal is for the redevelopment of
[...]
dered to sufficiently mitigate any undue visual intrusion or loss of light to habitable rooms. 
The orientation of Block B and the stepped elevation, which breaks up mass and bulk, is 
considered to sufficiently mitigate any undue visual intrusion or loss of light to the garden areas of 
no.1, 7-12 and 13 Longbourn. In terms of privacy, due to the placement of proposed balconies 
and windows any direct views towards no. 7-12 Longbourn would be to the rearmost section of 
the garden, or to the main garden area but at a distance of over 15m. This is not considered to 
reduce amenity of this property in terms of privacy to an unacceptable level. There would be 
some direct views towards no. 13 Longbourn, but there would be a distance of approximately 
13m from the nearest balcony / windows to the garden boundary of no.  13 Longbourn which is 
considered acceptable. There would be some direct views from Block C towards No. 1 
Longbourn, but at a distance of approximately 15m, which is considered  to mitigate any undue 
overlooking.  

9.44  The proposed houses and flats are of a reasonable size commensurate to the number of 
bedrooms, and the internal layout and room sizes are sufficient to function for the purposes for 
which they are intended. All habitable rooms are also considered to benefit from a satisfactory 
outlook, natural light and ventilation to provide an acceptable living standard.  

9.45 In relation to outdoor amenity space, the proposal fails to provide satisfactory private amenity 
space in accordance with the standards set out in the Borough Design Guide for houses H4 and 
H5, the 2 x 1-bed flats above the car port, and flats A5-A12 and B1. However, given that the 
majority of units meet the recommended standards, and considering the overall quality of 
accommodation and amenity space as a whole, on balance the proposal is not considered to 
warrant refusal on these grounds.

v Highway Safety and Parking Provision 

9.46  Local Plan policy T5 requires
[...]
tify Thames Water if mains water is used for construction 
purposes to avoid potential fines for improper usage. More information can be found online at 
www.thameswater.co.uk/buildingwater. 

 3 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx. 1 
bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres / minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 
developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development. 

47



Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Site Layout  

 

 

 

48

YZX733_5
Text Box
Appendix 2

YZX733_6
Text Box
Page 32.1



 

 

 

 

49

YZX733_7
Text Box
Page 32.2



Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations  

 

 

50

YZX733_8
Text Box
Page 32.3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51

YZX733_9
Text Box
Page 32.4



 

 

 

52

YZX733_10
Text Box
Page 32.5



 

 

 

53

YZX733_11
Text Box
Page 32.6



 

 

54

YZX733_12
Text Box
Page 32.7



 

 

 

55

YZX733_13
Text Box
Page 32.8



 

 

 

56

YZX733_14
Text Box
Page 32.9



 

 

 

 

 

57

YZX733_15
Text Box
Page 32.10



 

 

 

58

YZX733_16
Text Box
Page 32.11



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59

YZX733_17
Text Box
Page 32.12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60

YZX733_18
Text Box
Page 32.13



Page 33

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 August 2020 Item:  3 
Application 
No.:

19/03468/FULL 

Location: Taylor Made Liveries And Riding School  Strande Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 
9DN 

Proposal: Reconfiguration, relocation and replacement of existing stable blocks and associated 
equestrian facilities (including tack rooms, stores and a horse walker) and an additional 
4 new stable blocks (including 16 No. stables, 4 no. tack rooms, 1 no. store and 1 no. 
break room); retention of 4 existing stable blocks; change of use of existing agricultural 
land to equestrian, car parking, landscaping and associated works. Local
[...]
icantly on the setting of Edgeworth House, specifically the historic 
arrangement of the front garden being enclosed by walls on all sides.  There are no public 
benefits that outweigh that harm, and the proposal fails to comply with Paragraphs 193, 194 and 
195 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2019) and Policy LB2 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (2003). 

2 The proposed boundary fence and gates do not respect the design and materials which represent 
the traditional and formal nature of the listed building, garden wall and their setting. In addition, 
the proposed boundary replacement is visible from Mill Lane and directly impacts the street 
scene and the character of the area and, therefore, adversely affects the character of the host 
dwelling and its setting. The proposal fails to comply with paragraphs 127 and 130 of the NPPF 
(2019) and Policies CA2, LB2 and DG1 of the Local Plan (2003). 

3 As insufficient information has been submitted regarding the protected trees within and near the 
development site, the application fails to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in the 
loss of important features which contribute to the character of the area and setting of the listed 
buildings. The proposal does not comply with paragraph 127 of the NPPF (2019) and Policies N6, 
LB2 and DG1 of the Local Plan (2003). 

99



Appendix A—Additional information from the Conservation Officer’s report 

1. Edgeworth House dates from the early 18th century, in the reign of Queen Anne. It is excellent, but not uncommon 

example of a high-status house from this period. It was probably built for a wealthy merchant, possibly linked with 

the Thames and the Mill further down on the same road. Queen Anne ‘town’ or ‘village’ houses as this effectively 

is – of course Clewer was quite separate from New Windsor at this stage – as opposed to a country house, generally 

always were set back from the road – in varying degrees – but of
[...]
ult in unacceptable harm to the significance of the Listed Building 
and would be contrary to paragraphs 193,194 and 195 of the NPPF and Policy LB2 of the Local 
Plan.  

13. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

112



Page 64

 Appendix A - Additional Report from Conservation Officer 

 Appendix B - Site Location Plan 

 Appendix C - Site layout 

 Appendix D - Elevations 

14. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED  

1 The demolition of the southern element of the garden wall, which is grade II listed in itself and 
curtilage listed with the grade II* listed Edgeworth House,  causes substantial harm to the 
significance of the designated heritage assets, namely the front wall gateway to Edgeworth 
House and Edgeworth House. The partial demolition of the garden wall causes loss of historic 
fabric and impacts significantly on the setting of Edgeworth House, specifically the historic 
arrangement of the front garden being enclosed by walls on all sides.  There are no public 
benefits that outweigh that harm, and the proposal fails to comply with Paragraphs 193, 194 and 
195 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2019) and Policy LB2 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (2003). 

2 The proposed boundary fence and gates do not respect the design and materials which represent 
the traditional and formal nature of the listed building, garden wall and their setting and therefore 
adversely affects the Listed Building and its setting. The proposal fails to comply with Paragraphs 
193, 194 and 195 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2019) and Policy LB2 of the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (2003). 

113



Appendix A—Additional information from the Conservation Officer’s report 

1. Edgeworth House dates from the early 18th century, in the reign of Queen Anne. It is excellent, but not uncommon 

example of a high-status house from this period. It was probably built for a wealthy merchant, possi
[...]
ure owning to the dedicated protection assigned. 

116



9. There is also no question the southern flank existing historically – as can been seen from the cartographic and 

photographic evidence. It existed for centuries up until it was demolished without consent recently.  

10. As can be seen on the historic maps, the southern boundary – both physical and designated – of Edgeworth 

House was this southern wall. There was a building further to the south (as shown on the map of 1881), prior 

to the redeveloped of the land, this was the main southern boundary to the front entrance courtyard. This 

courtyard was a set-piece, designed to impress the visitor. The grand and expensive gates with the enclosed 

courtyard would have increased the aesthetic of the main building and therefore add to the significance of the 

setting.  

11. The above additional findings raised by the Conservation Officer reinforces that the loss of the southern wall 

causes substantial harm to the designated heritage assets and supports the Case Officer’s recommendation.  

There is no change to the recommendation in the main report.  

117



Appendix B—Site Location Plan 

*not to scale

118



Appendix C—Site Layout

*not to scale

119



Appendix D—Elevations  

*not to scale 

120



Page 65

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 August 2020 Item:  6 
Application 
No.:

20/00980/FULL 

Location: London House Lower Road Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9EH  
Proposal: Part two storey, part single storey side extension, two storey rear infill extension, 

alterations to fenestration, ramp to front entrance, alterations to shopfront new external 
finish, bin and cycle storage areas with associated parking and landscaping for a 
change of use of the ground floor from A1(Retail) to B1(office) and 2no. first floor two 
bedroom apartments. 

Applicant: Stone Investment Holdings Ltd
Agent: Mr Jonathan Heighway 
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham

If you have a question about this report, please
[...]
to cause any harmful 
overbearing impact or loss of views.  

9.18 The first floor element of the part single part two storey side extension would not dissect a line 
drawn at 45 degrees from any of the rear habitable room windows on Clematis Cottage, in line 
with the access to light guidelines in Appendix 12 of the Local Plan. The single storey element 
would be similar to the existing, thus its impact on light reaching Clematis Cottage would be 
negligible, especially as the mentioned neighbour is set away from the mutual boundary. Due to 
its separation distance from neighbouring properties the two storey rear extension is also unlikely 
to impact adversely on light reaching neighbouring properties.  

126



Page 71

9.19 The proposed parking area would likely lead to an increase in vehicle movements in and out of 
the site, this could in turn lead to an increase in noise. However this more commercial area is a 
busy part of Lower Road. The noise increase is unlikely to be significant or detrimental to 
neighbours. The business would be in operation in the day and for these reasons the 
development is unlikely to have a harmful noise impact. The operating hours of the business 
could also be controlled by condition, although this is not considered necessary.  

9.20 The new flats would be in close proximity to shops and services. They with good access to light, 
off road parking facilities and would be in walking distance of the train station. They are therefore 
considered to provide an acceptable level of amenity for future residents.  

Issue iv - Impact upon highway safety and parking 

9.21 Local Plan policy T5 requires all development proposals to comply with adopted highway design 
standards, policy P4 requires all development proposals to accord with adopted car parking 
standards, and policy T7 seeks to ensure that new development makes appropriate provision for 
cyclists including cycle parking. The policies aim to ensure that new development does not
[...]
overcome the concerns raised in the previous appeal. The 
proposal in the scheme would now create a terracing effect within a street scene mainly 
characterised by semi-detached houses. Whilst there are some examples of extensions, 
these were generally single storey in form and did not seek to replicate the height, width and 
depth of the main dwelling. In this respect, they appear as subservient additions to the 
dwellings. The proposal in this case does not appear as such. It introduces a terracing effect 
which is at odds with the prevailing pattern of development on the wider housing 
development. Moreover, it would project out towards the Princess Avenue with a depth, 
width and height that would erode the distinct open and uniform nature of the layout. The 
proposal would therefore have an adverse effect on the character and appearance of the 
area. The proposal would be contrary to Policies DG1 and H14 of the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations 2003) which amongst 
other aims seek to ensure that extensions should not have any adverse effect upon the 
character or appearance of the original property nor adversely affect the street scene in 
general. The proposal would also conflict with the policies set out in Section 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to ensure high quality design.   

136



Page 76

Planning Appeals Received 

6 July 2020 -  5 August 2020

The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning Inspectorate.  
Should you wish to make additional/new comments in connection with an appeal you can do so on the Planning 
Inspectorate website at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ please use the PIns reference number.  If you do 
not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant address, shown below.

Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, 
BS1 6PN  

Oth
[...]
4430 
Date Received: 4 August 2020 Comments Due: 8 September 2020 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Construction of 1no. detached three bedroom dwelling following the demolition of the existing 

dwelling. 
Location: Queen Acre Cottage Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor SL4 5UJ 
Appellant: Mr Wayne Owen c/o Agent: Mr  Spencer Copping WS Planning & Architecture Europe House 

Bancroft Road Reigate RH2 7RP 

141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4 19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL ROAD - MAIDENHEAD
	5 19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 3RW
	6 19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - STRANDE LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN
	7 19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 5JE
	8 19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE
	9 20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9EH
	10 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Jon Davey, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, David Coppinger and 
Karen Davies

Officers: Mark Beeley, Fatima Rehman, Rachel Lucas, Tony Franklin, Antonia Liu, 
Charlotte Goff, Haydon Richardson and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Knowles, with Councillor Davey attending as 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cannon declared an interest in the Edgeworth House applications. He was 
Chairman of the Windsor Area Development Management Panel when the application was 
originally considered and had done a site visit. He knew the applicant in a professional 
capacity but would attend the Panel with an open mind.

Councillors Bowden, Tisi and Davey all also declared an interest as they were also part of the 
Windsor Area Development Management Panel that had previously considered the 
application. They would all be attending the Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2020 
were approved as a true and accurate record.

19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL ROAD - 
MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL ROAD – 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For



Carried

It was unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - 
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Tisi to REFUSE the application contrary to Officers 
recommendation.

Reasons included its amount, height, scale and inadequate provision and poor layout of 
amenity space, the proposal would have resulted in a high density development that would be 
overly dominant and cramped within the site resulting in an overdevelopment. Together with 
the incongruous architectural design and harm / loss to trees which made a positive 
contribution to the character of the area, the proposal would also represent poor quality 
design. The poor quality design, and poor quality of amenity space would not optimise the 
standards of amenity for future residents. Therefore, the proposal was out of keeping with the 
character of the street scene and wider area and failed to provide an acceptable level of 
amenity for residents, contrary to saved Policies DG1, H10, H11 and N6 of the Royal Borough 
of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 
2003), the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Wide Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (2020), and paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019).

This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - 
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden Abstain
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - STRANDE 
LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - STRANDE 
LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For



Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Abstain
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - 
SL6 9EH 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to PERMT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9EH (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 5JE 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 5JE 
(Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Abstain
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

 19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 
(Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Abstain
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.

PANEL UPDATE - AUGUST 2020 

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


